Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 26(2), 353–366 (2023).
~ 353 ~
COMETARY RECORDS IN THE VIETNAMESE OFFICIAL
HISTORY ĐẠI NAM THỰC LỤC [CHÍNH BIÊN]
Akira Okazaki
Taguchi-machi 1355-4, Maebashi, Gunma 371-0048, Japan
Email: okazaki@gunma-u.ac.jp
Abstract:  This paper presents ten cometary records found in the Đại Nam Thực Lục [Chính Biên] (大南寔録 [正
編]), which is the main volume of the official history of Vietnam's Nguyễn Dynasty.  The paper provides the original
classical Chinese texts and their English translations, along with the designated names of the comets mentioned
in these records.  The study primarily focuses on four of these records, which are analysed by comparing their
descriptions with the results obtained using astronomical simulation software.  The four comets examined are
C/1811 F1 (The Great Comet of 1811), C/1825 N1 (Pons), C/1843 D1 (The Great March Comet of 1843), and
C/1861 J1 (Tebbutt, or The Great Comet of 1861).  This paper discusses the descriptions from some perspectives,
such as the reliability of these descriptions and the effect of Vietnam’s low-latitude position on observations.
Keywords:  Historical records, comets, Vietnam. Đại Nam Thực Lục, astronomical simulation
1   INTRODUCTION
Historical documents from ancient, medieval,

and lunar eclipses (Okazaki, 2021).  Therefore,
we conducted a survey to identify cometary
records by using a facsimile edition of an
original block print of the ĐNTL up to 1888 (up
to Annals No.6) titled Dainanjitsuroku (大南寔録
or Chronicle of Nguyen Dynasty), which was
published by the Institute of Cultural and Lin-
guistic Studies at Keio University (1961–1981)
in Tokyo, Japan.
Akira Okazaki  Vietnamese Cometary Records
~ 354 ~
Table 1: Basic information described in the cometary records found in the ĐNTL-CB.
No. Appearance Date Visibility Period Corresponding Comet
  1 18 September–16 October 1811 --- C/1811 F1 (Great Comet of 1811)
  2 1 October 1825 70–80 days C/1825 N1 (Pons)
  3 19 March 1843 10 days C/1843 D1 (Great March Comet)
  4 19 June–17July 1860 –- C/1860 M1 (Great Comet of 1860)
  5 28 Jun 1861 56 days C/1861 J1 (Tebbutt, Great Comet of 1861)
  6 26 June–25 July 1881 6 + 7 days C/1881 K1 (Great Comet of 1881)
  7 26 July–25 August 1881 23 days C/1881 N1 (Schaeberle)
  8 12 September–11 October 1882 3–4 months C/1882 R1 (Great September Comet)
  9 9 January–7 February 1883 3 days C/1883 D1 (Brooks-Swift Comet)
10 6 December 1885–4 January 1886 --- C/1885 X2 (Barnard)
Our inquiry yielded ten cometary records in
the ĐNTL-CB, all of which are presented in the
Appendix (at the end of this paper), along with
their original texts and their English transla-